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2021/2022 Biennium Summary of Financial Outlook
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• This report incorporates actual revenues and expenditures through March
along with projected adjustments for the remainder of the biennium 

• Forecast for total revenue is $4.0M or 2% over budget
• Q1 challenges: Continued aging of accounts receivable

• Q1 strengths: Billed residential demand remains higher than budgeted, beginning reserves 
provide ability to withstand lag in cash flow due to arrearages

• Q2 outlook: As of May, revenues are remaining stable and slightly above budget, starting to
see some downward trending for arrearages

• Forecast for expenditures is $4.4M or 2% under budget
• Q1 challenges: Continued resource gaps, hiring challenges, ongoing supply chain issues, 

increasing cost of constructions materials and labor, increases in commodity costs
• Q1 strengths: Ability to defer certain projects and expenditures
• Q2 outlook: Forecasting lower bad debt expense, emphasis on strengthening the workforce



Billed Revenue
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Billed Demand
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2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs Budget 
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1. Total Revenue
• Billed Water Sales were about $1.3 million over budget in the first quarter and is a 

combination of slightly higher than projected consumption for several classes and 
increased revenue from utility taxes that are collected and remitted to University Place

• Other Operating revenue projected to be $616,000 under budget primarily due to 
moratorium on customer fees

• Non-Operating revenue is nearly $500,000 over budget due to higher than planned 
interest earned on cash balances

2. Personnel Expenses
• $2.1 million or 3% under budget biennium to date, this low variance reflects Water’s 

commitment to developing a lean budget in 2020 and includes a vacancy factor offset of 
about $2.7 million biennium to date

• Mid-biennium request of 8 additional FTEs and a decrease to the vacancy factor of $1.2 
million (an increase in our budget appropriation) in 2022 is included in projections

3. Supplies, Services and Other Charges
• Assessments are about $1.7 million under budget, primarily in Customer Service, UTS 

and Support Services 
• Travel & Training is projected to be under budget by over $520,000
• Bad Debt Expense is nearly $1.6 million over budget at the end of the first quarter, 

expense will be adjusted if customers are able to pay past due balances 
• Insurance Expense is projected to be about $250,000 over budget for Water/RWSS 



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs Budget 
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4. Taxes
• Projection includes additional taxes collected on behalf of University Place

5. Total Revenue less Total Expenditures
• Projected to be $8.4 million over budget based on these updates

6. Capital Outlay
• Funded from Operating reserve includes AMI project and has been adjusted to reflect 

updated projections and grant funding
• We are monitoring projects funded from Capital Reserves and several projects are 

projected to be significantly higher than budgeted, currently we expect that these 
increases will be offset by lower spending in other projects including contingency

7. Projected Cash Ending Cash Balance
• Operating reserve spend down is projected to be $7.4 million this biennium which is 

about $16.3 million lower than budgeted
• The cash balance projection includes adjustments for working capital to date to 

reflect changes in accounts receivables, payables and accruals



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs Budget
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Aging of Accounts Receivable
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2021/2022 Projected Liquidity & Cash Balance as of 3/31/22

9



Tacoma Power Financial Outlook
1st Quarter 2022
May 25, 2022
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• Forecast for total revenue is $83 million more than budget
• Q1 Strengths: Retail sales above projections, Wholesale market prices were 150% 

higher than budgeted, average water inflows to our hydroprojects through Q1 2022. 
• Q1 Challenges: Variable inflows to our hydroprojects in Q1 2022. 
• Q2 Outlook: Wholesale market prices expected to remain high through year-end.

• Forecast for total expenditures is $16.8 million more than budget
• Q1 Strengths: Debt service below projections; Other O&M and revenue-funded 

capital spending is close to budget.
• Q1 Challenges: Bad debt expenses are $5.6 million over budget and personnel 

and power purchase expenses expected to be over budget by the end of the 
biennium. 

• Q2 Outlook: Continue to monitor spending and bad debt expenses.
11

Forecasting Practices
• March 2022 Actuals
• Adverse water conditions
• New 2022 load forecast

• Budgeted Personnel and O&M expenditures 
with forecasted adjustments 

• Project estimates of capital spending

2021/2022 Biennium Summary of Financial Outlook



2021/2022 Electric Retail Revenues
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2021/2022 Gross Wholesale Revenues

13

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

$12

$14

$16

$18

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

To
ta

lR
ev

en
ue

in
$M

ill
io

ns

M
on

th
ly

 R
ev

en
ue

 in
 $

M
ill

io
ns

 Budgeted Revenue Forecast Monthly Total - Actuals/Forecast Total Budget

Monthly Total

Actual



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
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Notes listed on this slide correlate to the subsequent chart.  

Forecast for Revenue More Than Budget:  $83 million (8.8%)
1. Retail Revenues: forecast to be $8.5 million more than budget (1.1%).

• Retail revenue through 2021 was $1.3 million more than budget mostly due to summer
heat waves in June and July which increased cooling loads and revenue.

• First quarter 2022 was $5.5 million more than budget due to colder than budgeted
weather in December and January, which increased heating loads and revenue.

2. Gross Wholesale Revenues: forecast is $93.9 million more than budget (89.6%).
• Gross wholesale revenue in 2021 and first quarter 2022 exceeded budget by $48.7 million

due to average water condition and high wholesale market prices.
• Forecasts reflect higher wholesale sales and projected power market prices vs.

budgeted values in future months.
3. Transfer to Rate Stabilization Fund: $25 million

• Transferred $25 million of wholesale revenue to the Rate Stabilization Fund to apply to 
future years (2030 through 2034) with higher expenses.



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
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Notes listed on this slide correlate to the subsequent chart.  

Forecast for Expenditures More Than Budget:  $16.8 million (1.8%)
4. Purchased power expenses: forecast $14.5 million more than budget (4.5%)

• Wholesale purchases were near budget in 2021.
• Q1 2022 wholesale purchases were significantly lower than budget due to average 

water conditions.
• Forecasted purchased power includes potential costs for entering the Energy Imbalance

Market.
5. Personnel expenses: forecast is $5.3 million more than budget (2.5%)

• Actual personnel expenses were close to budget in 2021 and through Q1 2022. 
• Future personnel expenses reflect approved wage increases for the IBEW Local 483 

union line and wire electrician positions and an approved increase of twenty FTE in 2022.
6. Other Operation & Maintenance expenses: forecast is $4.1 million more than

budget (2.5%)
• Other O&M spending in Q1 2022 was very close to budget.
• Bad debt expenses resulting from the pandemic utility disconnect moratorium were over

budget by $5.6 million through Q1 2022.



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
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Notes listed on this slide correlate to the subsequent chart.  

Forecast for Expenditures More Than Budget:  $16.8 million (cont.)
7. Capital expenses funded from the Current Fund: forecast $4.7 million less than

budget (-7.8%)
• Actual revenue-funded capital spending was $13.5 million more than budget through

Q1 2022 due to temporary funding of all projects from revenues.
• Forecasted revenue-funded capital spending will decrease due to a $25 million draw in

April from the Wells Fargo line of credit that will reimburse the Current Fund for projects
designated as bond-funded.

• Projected revenue-funded spending is forecasted to be less than budget due to delays in 
schedules which will be refined in future quarters.

8. Debt Service: forecast is $7.7 million less than budget (-11.8%)
• Actual debt service expenses are $4.8 million under budget through March 2022.
• The 2021 issuance of $122.9 million in bonds is lower than the $150 million issuance that

was budgeted, and therefore projected debt service is lower than budgeted. 
Forecast for Net Revenues More Than Budget:  $66.2 million
9. Net Revenue forecast to be $66.2 million more than budget.



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
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Tacoma Power
2021/2022 Biennium Adjusted Estimates Comparison to Budget

as of 3/31/2022 All $'s in 1000's Forecasted Adverse Water

Revenue
2021

Budget
2021

Actual
2021

Difference
2022

Budget

2022
Actual / 

Forecast 

2022
Difference

Total 
Biennium 

Budget

Total 
Biennium 
Forecast

Biennium 
Difference Note Biennium 

Diff. (%)

Retail Sales $381,599 $382,874 $1,275 $390,876 $398,135 $7,259 $772,475 $781,009 $8,534 (1) 1.1%
Bulk Power (wholesale) Sales $53,216 $85,118 $31,902 $51,583 $113,596 $62,013 $104,799 $198,714 $93,915 (2) 89.6%

Transfer to Rate Stabilizaton Fund $0 ($25,000) ($25,000) $0 $0 $0 $0 ($25,000) ($25,000) (3)
Other Electric Revenue $22,858 $22,517 ($341) $26,341 $27,999 $1,658 $49,199 $50,516 $1,317 2.7%
Total Operating Revenue $457,673 $465,509 $7,836 $468,800 $539,729 $70,930 $926,472 $1,005,238 $78,766 8.5%
Other Income $6,726 $9,233 $2,507 $6,775 $8,512 $1,737 $13,501 $17,745 $4,244 31.4%
Total Revenue $464,399 $474,742 $10,343 $475,575 $548,241 $72,666 $939,973 $1,022,983 $83,010 8.8%
Expenses
Purchased Power & RECs $161,537 $162,539 $1,002 $161,232 $174,727 $13,495 $322,769 $337,266 $14,497 (4) 4.5%
Personnel Costs $101,338 $102,085 $747 $107,780 $112,305 $4,525 $209,118 $214,390 $5,272 (5) 2.5%
Supplies, Other Services & Charges $84,309 $87,593 $3,285 $80,309 $81,173 $863 $164,618 $168,766 $4,148 (6) 2.5%
Revenue Funded Capital Outlay $30,119 $41,081 $10,963 $30,119 $14,443 ($15,675) $60,237 $55,524 ($4,713) (7) -7.8%
Debt Service $30,601 $27,105 ($3,496) $35,244 $30,990 ($4,254) $65,845 $58,096 ($7,749) (8) -11.8%
Taxes $55,303 $55,740 $437 $57,089 $61,978 $4,889 $112,392 $117,718 $5,326 4.7%
Total Expenses $463,206 $476,143 $12,937 $471,773 $475,617 $3,844 $934,979 $951,760 $16,781 1.8%
Total Revenues less Expenses $1,192 ($1,402) ($2,594) $3,802 $72,625 $68,823 $4,994 $71,223 $66,229 (9)
Capital Outlay Financing Detail
Funded From Current Fund $30,119 $41,081 $10,963 $30,119 $14,443 ($15,675) $60,237 $55,524 ($4,713) -7.8%
Funded From Bond Fund $44,831 $32,861 ($11,970) $44,831 $76,000 $31,169 $89,661 $108,861 $19,200 21.4%
Total Capital Outlay $74,949 $73,942 ($1,007) $74,949 $90,443 $15,494 $149,898 $164,385 $14,487 9.7%

Ratios
2020

Actual
2021

Budget 2021 Actual 2021 Diff.
2022

Budget
2022

Forecast 2022 Diff.
Debt Service Coverage Ratio 3.35 2.02 2.46 0.44 1.96 3.81 1.85 
Days Liquidity 235 184 238 54 189 291 102 
EOY Rate Stabilization Fund Balance $38,000 $38,000 $63,000 $25,000 $38,000 $63,000 $25,000 
EOY Current Fund Balance $188,211 $147,763 $179,354 $31,591 $154,118 $247,690 $93,572 
Total Liquidity $226,211 $185,763 $242,354 $192,118 $310,690 



Aging of Accounts Receivable
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Receivables Balances >120 days continues to grow
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Tacoma Rail Financial Outlook
1st Quarter 2022
May 25, 2022
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2021/2022 Biennium Summary of Assumptions
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• Projections include:
• Actual revenue through April 2022
• Actual expense through April 2022

• Rail traffic
• Reduction from budgeted intermodal volumes by 22% in 2022

• Equals 7% decrease from 2021 volumes
• Reduction from budgeted commercial volumes by 15% in 2022

• Flat volumes from 2021

• Capital Fund Outlay increases due to deferred projects 
from prior biennium and project cost increases

• Some projects deferred to next biennium



2021/2022 Biennium Summary of Financial Situation
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• Traffic analysis

• Intermodal:
• Year over year: NIM -21%, PCT -15%, WUT -9%, SIM +36%
• Budgeted volumes: -24%

• Commercial:
• Year over year: US Oil -17%, SeaPort Sound +12%, AWC +19%
• US Oil maintenance partly shutdown their operation for 5 weeks in Q1 2022
• Budgeted volumes: -27%

• Cash is projected above the 60 days of budget threshold



Intermodal Volumes
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Commercial Volumes

24



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
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1. Railcar volumes below budget
2. Railcar dwell increasing demurrage revenue
3. Locomotive fueling above budgeted volumes
4. Unfilled budgeted positions
5. Operating expenses lower due to cost saving initiatives and deferment 

of operating expenditure activities.
6. Capital outlay increases due to cost increases to projects and projects 

from the prior biennium:
• Locomotive Repowers
• Locomotive Load Box
• Radio Repeater Upgrades
• Tote Yard Upgrades
• Marine View Drive Rail Relay

7. Lower taxes expense due to decrease in revenues
8. Tacoma Rail was more successful with 0% financing for projects than 

grant funding as compared to budget



2021/2022 Biennium Forecast vs. Budget
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2021/2022 Projected Liquidity Balance as of 3/31/22
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Performance Metrics Update
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1st Quarter 2022
May 25, 2022



Performance Metrics Summary
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Performance Metrics Highlights
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Financial & Operational Metrics
 Power revenues outperforming budget

 Water revenues and expenditures favorable

 Rail managing expenditures in response to lower revenues

Operational Excellence
 Power conservation measurement is toward a two-year goal

Commitment to Customers & Employees
 Safety metrics trending in a positive direction

 Call center responsiveness remains above target



Budget vs Actual Trends
May 25, 2022 Board Study Session
Jim Sant, Jodi Collins, Michelle Rhubright, Dan McCabe

31

Addressing Board Requests



Managing TPU Budgets

Multiple Levels of Responsibility and Review

 Utility Enterprise Fund carries ultimate accountability

- Superintendents are responsible

- Must adhere to fund level Expenditure Appropriation

o Tacoma Rail Fund

o Tacoma Water Fund

o Tacoma Power Fund

o Other:  Fleet Services Fund / Self-Insurance Claim Fund
32

Responsibilities and Accountability



Managing TPU Budgets

Multiple Levels of Responsibility and Review

 Enterprise Funds are comprised of multiple components, with 
management responsibilities
o Cost Centers – Cost Center Managers responsible 

o Projects – Project Managers responsible

o Special Committee Oversight 

o Financial Stewardship Teams provide Analysis and Financial Outlooks

33

Responsibilities and Accountability



Managing TPU Budgets

Multiple Reports/Tools to Manage the Budget and Support Decisions
 Budget Management Reports and Tools:

o Fund Level – Budget Performance Reports 

o Cost Center Level – Cost center management reports

o Project Level – Capital and Project reports

o Special Purpose – Committee reports and discussion

o Financial Stewardship Teams – Oversight, Analysis, and Projections

34

Reporting, Tools, and Review



Managing TPU Budgets

Budget Performance Reports

 Monthly to Senior Leaders and Finance Staff

35



Managing TPU Budgets

Cost Center Management Reports
 Monthly data with Biennium to date at cost center level – for all cost center managers

36



Managing TPU Budgets

Project Level Management Reports
 Various reports/tools to many users to manage capital and other projects

37



Managing TPU Budgets

Special Purpose Reports, Analysis and Discussion
 Various reports/tools to many users to manage areas of special interest

38



Managing TPU Budgets

 Accountable ultimately at each Utility Fund Level

 Many reports, tools, and discussion regularly support budget 

management, including reporting to the Board

 Managers and finance staff throughout the organization are 

responsible and are monitoring budget status regularly

39

Summary



Tacoma Water
Budget vs Actual Trends
May 25, 2022
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Spending 
and 

Monitoring

Reporting 
and 

Reviewing

Planning 
and 

Prioritizing

Decision-
Making and 
Approvals

Budget Development & Monitoring Processes

Our Budget Proposal is Part of a 
Continuous Process and is:

• Aligned with Rate and Financial 
Policies and Strategic Directives

• The result of collaborative processes 
across Tacoma Water and other 
departments across the City

• Used to develop the Revenue 
Requirement 

• A Key Component of long-range 
financial planning and rate proposals

• Spending and revenue projections are 
updated regularly and included in 
monthly and quarterly stakeholder 
reporting



Budget vs Actual Trends: Water Sales Revenue
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Personnel
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Other O&M
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Capital
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Summary of Budget Variance Impacts

46

Some causes of budget to actual variance:
• A deliberate effort to hold down spending
• Responsible deferral of a project that no longer 

makes economic sense 
• Significant weather changes in early summer  
• Inability to complete projects or hire staff as 

quickly as planned

Positive variance increases cash reserves:
• Unspent budgeted dollars stay in the fund 
• Revenues higher than budget increase cash
• Reserves used to mitigate future rate increases 

We strive to minimize variances through: 
• Responsible financial stewardship 
• Process, project and asset management
• Strong budget decision-making processes



Tacoma Power 
Budget vs Actual Trends
May 25, 2022
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Retail Revenues
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Budget vs Actual Trends: 
Gross Wholesale Revenues
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Wholesale Net Revenues 
(including Rate Stabilization Fund transfers)
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Expenses
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Budget vs Actual Trends:
Wholesale Market Purchases
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Budget vs Actual Trends:
BPA Contract Expenses
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Personnel
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Other O&M
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Excludes Click! Network
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Capital 
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Summary

58
Excludes Click! Network
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Budget vs Actual Trends: Key Takeaways
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REVENUES

• Retail revenue actuals are typically close to budget, impacted by weather

• Wholesale revenues are highly variable due to power market prices and water conditions

• Adverse water planning assumption has been effective

• Surplus revenues reduce future rate increases

EXPENSES

• Our budgeting accuracy has improved over the years

• It varies by year: sometimes we’re over, sometimes we’re under

• On average, actuals are 3% under budget over time



Tacoma Rail
Budget vs Actual Trends
May 25, 2022
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Budget vs Actual Trends
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Budget vs Actual Trends
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Budget vs Actual Trends
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Budget vs Actual Trends
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